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FIGURE 3

		 Replace chain guards after chain connection is complete.

COMPONENT CHECKLIST 

	 Prior to start up use the following list to double check the conveyor components

	 MOTOR	 Have a qualified electrician ensure the motor is wired correctly for your power source.  
				   Check that motor is securely fastened to the reducer or motorbase.

	 REDUCER 	 Check that the proper amount of oil is in the reducer.*  Make sure a vent plug is 
				   installed on the reducer.* (A solid plug is usually installed for shipping.)

	 BEARINGS 	 Double check that bearings are fastened securely.  Be sure that locking collars are 
				   tightened and set screws are secured firmly to the shaft.

	 GENERAL  	 Check that sprockets with chain and/or sheaves with V-belt are aligned and properly 
				   tensioned.*

	 *Additional information available in section III Maintenance.

5.	 Once installation of the conveyor and all of its adjusting elements have been 	completed, you are ready to 
	 run the conveyor empty.  Start the conveyor 	and observe its' operation.  Make sure that rollers are not 
	 rubbing against the chain guard(s).  If you hear any of the chain loops snapping, it could be due to weld or 
	 weld spatter in the chain path.  In that event, lock out the conveyor, disconnect the chain loop, 
	 clean off the welding spatter, reconnect the chain and run.

WARNING!
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III. MAINTENANCE 

MOTORS

1.	 CLEANING - All motors should be kept free of dirt and grease accumulations.  Open motors should be 
	 periodically vacuumed to remove dust and dirt from the windings.

2. 	 VENTILATION - For best results motors should be operated in an area where adequate ventilation is 
	 available.

3. 	 TEMPERATURE - Most of todays smooth body T.E.N.V. and T.E.F.C. motors run hot to the touch. As long 
	 as maximum ambient temperatures are not 	exceeded, and more importantly, ampere draw is within the 
	 allowable range, there should be no need to worry.  (Both of these limits are found on the motor nameplate.)

4. 	 LUBRICATION - Most electric motors are lubricated for life and under normal conditions require no more 
	 lubrication. Under severe conditions where additional lubrication is required, use the following chart 
	 as a guide.

			   The following chart is based on motors with grease lubricated bearings, running 
			   at speeds of 1750 R.P.M. or less, and operating within a ambient temperature range 
			   of between 0 degrees F. to 120 degrees F. 

Typical lubricants that can be used:
	 Chevron Oil Co. - SRI#2	 Gulf Refining Co. - Precision #2 or #3
	 Shell Oil Co. - Alvania #2, Dolium R	 Mobile Oil Co. - Mobilux Grease #2
	 Texaco Inc. - Premium RB	 Sinclair Refining Co. - A.F.#2

REDUCERS

The following reducer information is concerned primarily with wormgear reducers. If your conveyor is equipped with 
another type, refer to the manufacturer’s recommendations for installation and maintenance sent along at time of 
shipment.
	

1.	 ASSEMBLE / DISASSEMBLE MOTOR TO REDUCER - Because many of today's motor keyways are cut 
	 with a sidemill cutter, the following assembly instructions should be followed to insure a trouble-free fit 
	 between motor and reducer.  First, place the key into the reducer keyway.  Second, line up the motor 
	 keyseat with the key and push the motor shaft into the reducer bore.  Third, finish assembly by bolting the 
	 motor to the reducer flange.  This insures that the key does not slide back in the motor keyseat.  
	 See Figure 4.

CAUTION!

CONDITION LUBRICATING 
FREQUENCY

Normal 8 hr. day
Light Loads 2 to 3 years

Heavy 24 hr. Day
Heavy Loads

Dirty Conditions
1 Year

Extreme
Shock Loads

High Temperatures
3 to 6 Months
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2.	 VENTILATION - During normal operation gear reducers build up heat and pressure that MUST be vented 
	 to protect the seals and gears. If not installed at Titan, a brass vent plug contained in a small plastic bag, 
	 will be put in a box or larger bag along with fasteners sent loose for use during field installation.  Remove 
	 the top most drain plug (refer to Figure 5 for the position of your reducer) and install the vent plug securely 
	 in place.

FIGURE 4

SIDEMILL
MOTOR 
SHAFT BORE

REDUCER KEYSEAT
CUT

MOTOR 
SHAFT

1

2

3

NO!

IF MOTOR SHAFT HAS A KEYSEAT MADE BY AN 
ENDMILL NO SPECIAL ASSEMBLY STEPS ARE 
REQUIRED.

THE CORRECT ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE IS 
TO PLACE THE KEY INTO THE REDUCER 
KEYWAY. THEN LINE UP MOTOR KEYSEAT WITH
KEY IN REDUCER. PUSH MOTOR SHAFT ONTO
REDUCER AND BOLT TOGETHER.

MANY OF TODAY'S MOTORS HAVE KEYSEATS
CUT WITH A SIDEMILL CUTTER. IF YOU 
PLACE THE KEY IN THE MOTOR KEYSEAT 
IT CAN SLIDE BACK AS THE MOTOR SHAFT 
IS PUSHED INTO THE HOLLOW INPUT SHAFT
OF THE REDUCER.  THIS CAN CAUSE THE 
HOLLOW INPUT SHAFT TO BREAKOUT 
RUINING THE SEALS, ALLOWING OIL LEAKAGE,
AND FURTHER DAMAGE.

NOTE:  IT IS ALSO ADVISABLE TO APPLY FEL-PRO C5A ANTISEIZE OR 

 THIS WILL MAKE ANY FUTURE DISASSEMBLY MUCH EASIER.
 MOBILETEMP 78 GREASE TO THE BORE OF THE REDUCER.

Mounting 
Position

UNIT SIZE
813 815 818 821 824 826 830 832 842 852 860 870* 880* 8100*

1 - Worm Over 4 12 12 20 24 40 56 72 112 188 312 35 48 72
2 - Worm Under 8 16 20 28 40 60 84 108 152 304 328 32-3/4 51-1/4 80

Oil Capacities (ounces) - Standard Units

* Shipped Dry 16 0z. = 1 pint
2 pints = 1 quart

4 quarts = 1 gallon
1 gallon = 128 oz. = 231 Cu. in.

Standard Gear Reducer Mounting Positions
& Vent Plug, Level and Drain Locations

FIGURE 5
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3. 	 CLEANING - After approximately two to three weeks of operation the reducer must be drained, flushed 
	 out, and refilled to the proper level with fresh oil. (This is done to remove brass particles caused during 
	 the normal wear-in period of the worm gear.) Afterwards, the oil should be changed in your reducer every 
	 2500 hours or every 6 months, which ever occurs first.

		W  here high temperatures and/or dirty atmosphere exists 
		more   frequent changes may be necessary.  Periodically 
		  check reducer to ensure that the proper level of oil is 
		in   the reducer. Too little oil 	will cause accelerated wear 
		on   the gears. Too much 	oilcan cause overheating, seal 
		deterioration  , and leakage.

4. 	 LUBRICATION - The precision - made gears and bearings in our reducers require high-grade lubricants of 
	 the proper viscosity to maintain trouble- free performance.  All standard reducers ordered from the factory 
	 are filled with ISO viscosity grade Mobil Glygoyle 460 polyalkalene glycol (PAG) lubricant.  If oil needs to 
	 be added or changed, ONLY compatible polyglycol 	lubricants should be used.  Contact the factory for 
	 more information.

5. 	 TEMPERATURE - Most Titan units are supplied with worm gear reducers.  These units may run at 
	 temperatures between 100 degrees to 200 degrees 	F. (Higher temperatures are especially common during 
	 start up). There is NO NEED TO WORRY unless temperatures exceed 200 degrees F. 

6.  	General  - Inspect weekly to make sure reducer remains securely bolted.

BEARINGS

1.	 LUBRICATION - Bearings used on Titan conveyors are normally pre-lubed for life. If customer requested 
	 re-lube bearings are provided, the use of a #2 consistency lithium based grease is advised.

	 Greasing frequency should be as many times as necessary to maintain a small film of grease leaking at 
	 the seals. This will protect against foreign materials entering the bearing. The following list is provided to 
	 aid you in acquiring the proper grease or an equivalent.

2. 	 REPLACEMENT - If replacement of bearings become necessary remember to clean off the shaft, file 
	 smooth any grooves or set screw marks, and oil the shaft before slipping on the new bearing.

		  If bearing does not slide on easily, use a soft metal bar to 
		ta  p against the INNER RACE to assemble.

3. 	 GENERAL - Set up a weekly check on all bearings to ensure they remain tightly bolted down, set screws 
	 remain fastened securely, and are properly lubricated.

CAUTION!

NORMAL DUTY HEAVY DUTY
Texaco - Multifak #2 Sun - Prestige 742EP
Mobile - Mobilux #2 Exxon - Lidok #2EP
Amoco - Lithium MP Arco - Litholene HEP2

Shell - Alvania #2 Shell  - Alvania #2EP

CAUTION!
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CHAIN & SPROCKETS

	 For longest chain life a constant film of oil is recommended. We recommend a good quality non-detergent 
petroleum base oil. Use the chart below. 

		
		  Shut off conveyor before removing guards to 
		apply   oil.

		  REMEMBER - ALL GUARDS AND BOTTOM PANS, IF PROVIDED, MUST BE 
		  REPLACED BEFORE RUNNING CONVEYOR.  TITAN INDUSTRIES IS NOT 
		  RESPONSIBLE FOR INJURIES  CAUSED BY NOT COMPLYING WITH 
		  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

TEMPERATURE
RECOMMENDED OIL

VISCOSITY

20 degrees - 40 degrees F SAE 20

40 degrees - 100 degrees F SAE 30

100 degrees - 120 degrees F SAE 40
120 degrees - 140 degrees F SAE 50

DANGER!

WARNING!
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MODEL 519 CHAIN TO CHAIN DRIVEN 
LIVE ROLLER CONVEYOR

OPTIONAL SIDE DRIVE

1

2

3

4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

FRAME WELDMENT
CHAIN GUARD
ROLLER ASSEMBLY
HEX SHAFT
CHAIN LOOP
CONNECTOR LINK
MOTOR GUARD
MOTOR

SOFT START (OPT)
REDUCER
MOTOR BASE
DRIVE GUARD
KEY
DRIVE SPROCKET
DRIVE CHAIN
END CAP

H. D. SUPPORT
SMILE BRACKET
KNEE BRACE (OPT)          
SUPPORT FOOT
SIDE MT. MOTOR BASE
SIDE MT. DRIVE FRAME
SIDE MT. DRIVE GUARD
CHAIN GUARD (SPLIT)

25

25 Z-STRIP GUARD
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MODEL 519 C.D.L.R. POP-UP 
TRANSFER-SINGLE DIRECTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

13
14
15
16

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

FRAME WELDMENT-SIDE
FRAME WELDMENT-END
WEAR PAD-BOX FRAME
UP STOP BOLT
POP-UP BOX FRAME
PUSHER BOLT
AIR BAG SUPPORT CHANNEL
AIR BAG
BOTTOM STOP
POP-UP CHAIN TRACK
CHAIN RETURN TRACK
WEAR STRIP-RETURN TRACK

DRIVE BASE
REDUCER
MOTOR KEY
MOTOR

POP-UP SPROCKET KEY
POP-UP TAIL SHAFT
IDLER SPK'T. SHAFT COLLAR
AIR LINE
90° ELBOW FITTING
FEMALE "T" FITTING
BULKHEAD FITTING
4 x 4 "J" BOX

1

2

4

3

5
6

7

8

9

POP-UP CHAIN SPRK'T. K & S
19 DRIVEN SPROCKET

POP-UP DRIVE SHAFT18
17

POP-UP CHAIN SPK'T. IDLER
DRIVE CHAIN
DRIVE SPROCKET
PILLOW BLOCK BEARING

24
23
22
21
20

35
34
33

NUT-AIR BAG INLET STEM
"J" BOX COVER

11
10

13

14

15

1617

21
20

19

18

23
22

25

24

21

26
27

30
31

28

29
32

33

34

20

35

12

"T" FRAME SUPPORT ANGLE POP-UP TRANSFER CHAIN

28
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TITAN INDUSTRIES
735 INDUSTRIAL LOOP ROAD

NEW LONDON WI  54961
920-982-6600

800-558-3616 Toll Free
920-982-7750 FAX

E-MAIL:  sales@titanconveyors.com 
Website:  www.titanconveyors.com  

Contact Your Distributor or Titan Directly 
for Further Information on Other Titan Conveyor Products
	 	 Slider Bed Conveyors
	 	 Floor to Floor Belt Conveyors
	 	 Parts Conveyors
	 	 Gravity Roller Conveyors
	 	 Line Shaft Conveyors
	 	 Chain Driven Live Roller Conveyors
	 	 Belt Driven Live Roller Conveyors
	 	 Zone Accumulation & Special Applications
	 	 Hinged Steel Belt Conveyors
	 	 Slat Conveyors
	 	 Wire Mesh Conveyors
	 	 Multi-Strand Conveyors
	 	 Solid Waste Belt Conveyors
	 	 Bulk Handling Conveyors
	 	 Special Projects


